amounts may differ signifi cantly based upon an
independent valuation.

The Pro Forma Statements should be read in
conjunction with the rest of this Scheme Booklet, the
consolidated fi nancial statements and related notes
of Viterra and ABB Grain referenced above and other
information that Viterra and ABB Grain have fi led with
the TSX and Canadian Securities Regulators, through
SEDAR and ASIC and the ASX, respectively.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu has prepared an
Investigating Accountant’s Report in relation to the
Pro Forma Statements. A copy of the report is included
in Section 9 of Part B of this Scheme Booklet.

82 ABB GRAIN LTD

(b) Combined Group unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As at 30 April 2009

ABB Grain
A-IFRS

A$
millions

C-GAAP
Adjustments

A$
millions Note ref.

ABB Grain
C-GAAP

A$
millions

ABB Grain
C-GAAP

C$
millions

Viterra
C-GAAP

C$
millions

Scheme
Adjustments

C$
millions Note ref.

Pro Forma
Consolidated

C$
millions

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  57.2  –   57.2  49.8   73.1  (35.1) (iv)  70.7

 (17.1) (iv)

Short term investments  –   –   –  –  592.3  450.0 (i)  353.2

   (20.0) (vi)

   (669.1) (i)

Accounts receivable  311.4  (30.2)  (ii)(A)  293.1  255.3  704.4   –   959.7

 57.3 (ii)(B)

 (45.4)  (ii)(G)

Inventories  490.6   –   490.6  427.4  1,173.4  –   1,600.8

Prepaid expenses and
deposits  –  30.2  (ii)(A)  30.2  26.3  81.5  –   107.8

Other fi nancial assets  57.3  (57.3)  (ii)(B)  –  – –  –   –

Future income taxes  –   15.2  (ii)(I)  15.2  13.2  53.8   –   67.0

Total current assets  916.5  (30.2)   886.3  772.0 2,678.5  (291.3)   3,159.2

Investments  –  1.9 (ii)(D)  1.9  1.7  7.9   –   9.6

Property, Plant and
Equipment  665.7   –   665.7  580.0  1,133.4   166.6 (iii)(B)  1,880.0

Trade and Other
Receivables  9.5  (9.5)  (ii)(C)  –  –  –   –   –

Other Financial Assets  2.3  (2.3) (ii)(D)  –  –  –   –   –

Other Long-Term Assets  –  9.5 (ii)(C)  9.9  8.6  61.3   –   69.9

 0.4  (ii)(D)

Goodwill  –  362.9  (ii)(E)  362.9  316.2  302.2  (316.2) (iii)(A)  950.6

   648.4 (iii)

Intangible Assets  400.5  (362.9)  (ii)(E)  37.6  32.8  26.5   –   59.3

Future Income Taxes  0.3  0.3  (ii)(I)  0.6  0.5  4.0  1.3 (iii)(E)  5.8

Total Assets  1,994.8  (29.9)   1,964.9  1,711.8  4,213.8  208.8   6,134.4

4.  Information about the Combined Group
continued

SCHEME BOOKLET PART B 83

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As at 30 April 2009

ABB Grain
A-IFRS

A$
millions

C-GAAP
Adjustments

A$
millions Note ref.

ABB Grain
C-GAAP

A$
millions

ABB Grain
C-GAAP

C$
millions

Viterra
C-GAAP

C$
millions

Scheme
Adjustments

C$
millions Note ref.

Pro Forma
Consolidated

C$
millions

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Bank indebtedness  –  –   –  –  0.1  –   0.1

Short term borrowings  359.4   –   359.4  313.1  91.2   –   404.3

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities  92.0  18.9 (ii)(F)  149.7  130.4  994.2  15.1 (iii)(C)  1,202.8

 38.2 (ii)(F)   63.1 (i)

 0.6 (ii)(H)

Other fi nancial liabilities  45.4  (45.4) (ii)(G)  –  –  –   –

Provisions  18.9  (18.9) (ii)(F)  –  –  –   –

Other  38.2  (38.2) (ii)(F)  –  –  –   –

Long term debt due within
one year  –   –  –  18.5   18.5

Current tax liabilities  0.6  (0.6) (ii)(H)  –  –  –   –

Future income taxes  –  8.4 (ii)(I)  8.4  7.3  –  – 7.3

Total current liabilities  554.5  (37.0)   517.5  450.8  1,104.0  78.2   1,633.0

Long Term Debt  302.2   –   302.2  263.3  682.7   –   946.0

Other Long Term
Liabilities  1.3   –   1.3  1.1  75.8   –   76.9

Future Income Taxes  14.0   7.1 (ii)(I)  21.1  18.4  160.9   (5.2) (iv)  160.2

 (5.8) (vi)

 (8.1) (iii)(E)

Total liabilities  872.0  (29.9)   842.1  733.6  2,023.4  59.1   2,816.1

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital  1,019.9   1,019.9  888.5  1,883.3  (888.5) (v)  3,025.4

   692.1 (i)

   450.0 (i)

Reserves  (14.5)   (14.5)  (12.6)   12.6 (v)  –

Contributed surplus  –   –  –  2.4   2.4

Accumulated other
comprehensive income  –   –  –  (14.6)   (14.6)

Retained earnings  117.4   117.4  102.3  319.3  (102.3) (v)  305.1

   (14.2) (vi)

Total shareholders’ equity  1,122.8  –   1,122.8  978.2  2,190.4  149.7   3,318.3

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders Equity  1,994.8  (29.9)   1,964.9  1,711.8  4,213.8  208.8   6,134.4

84 ABB GRAIN LTD

(c) Combined Group unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of earnings
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
For the 12 months ended 31 October 2008

ABB Grain
A-IFRS

A$
millions

C-GAAP
Adjustments

A$
millions Note ref.

ABB Grain
C-GAAP

A$
millions

ABB Grain
C-GAAP

C$
millions

Viterra
C-GAAP

C$
millions

Scheme
Adjustments

C$
millions Note ref.

Pro Forma
Consolidated

C$
millions

Sales and other operating
revenues 2,259.0  (9.4) (ii)(J) 2,249.6 2,057.7  6,777.5 –  8,835.2

Cost of sales  (1,945.0) –   (1,945.0)  (1,779.1)  (5,750.7)   (7,529.8)

Gross profi t and net
revenues from services  314.0  (9.4)   304.6  278.6  1,026.8 –   1,305.4

Operating, general and
administrative expenses  (163.3) –   (163.3)  (149.4)  (494.2) –   (643.6)

EBITDA  150.7  (9.4)   141.3  129.2  532.6 –   661.8

Amortisation  (31.6) –   (31.6)  (28.9)  (106.8) (4.8) (vii)  (140.5)

EBIT  119.1  (9.4)   109.7  100.3  425.8  (4.8)   521.3

Gain on disposal of assets – –  – –  1.3 –   1.3

Integration expenses – –  – –  (14.6)   (14.6)

Recovery of pension
settlement – –  – –  3.3 –   3.3

Financing expenses  (48.2)  9.4  (ii)(J)  (38.8)  (35.5)  (37.8) –   (73.3)

EBT  70.9 –   70.9  64.8  378.0  (4.8)   438.0

Provision for corporate
income taxes

Current  (22.1)  10.0 (ii)(K)  (12.1)  (11.1)  (19.4) –   (30.5)

Future –  (10.0) (ii)(K)  (10.0)  (9.1)  (70.3) –   (79.4)

Net Earnings 48.8 –  48.8 44.6 288.3 (4.8)   328.1

Basic and Diluted Earnings
Per Share   C$1.31   C$0.93

Number of shares
outstanding (million)  237.0  134.5 (viii)(ix)  371.5

Weighted average shares
outstanding (million)  219.8  134.5 (viii)(ix)  354.3

4.  Information about the Combined Group
continued

SCHEME BOOKLET PART B 85

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
For the six months ended 30 April 2009

ABB Grain
A-IFRS

A$
millions

C-GAAP
Adjustments

A$
millions Note ref.

ABB Grain
C-GAAP

A$
millions

ABB Grain
C-GAAP

C$
millions

Viterra
C-GAAP

C$
millions

Scheme
Adjustments

C$
millions Note ref.

Pro Forma
Consolidated

C$
millions

Sales and other operating
revenues 1,358.2 (2.9) (ii)(J) 1,355.3 1,110.8 2,989.8 –  4,100.6

Cost of sales  (1,186.1) –   (1,186.1)  (972.1)  (2,654.2) –   (3,626.3)

Gross profi t and net
revenues from services  172.1  (2.9)   169.2  138.7  335.6 –   474.3

Operating, general and
administrative expenses  (97.0) –   (97.0)  (79.5)  (256.6)   (336.1)

EBITDA  75.1 (2.9)   72.2  59.2  79.0 –   138.2

Amortisation  (17.7) –   (17.7)  (14.5)  (50.8) (2.4) (vii)  (67.7)

EBIT  57.4  (2.9)   54.5  44.7  28.2  (2.4)  70.5

Gain (loss) on disposal
of assets – –  – –  (8.2) –   (8.2)

Integration expenses – –  – –  (3.7) –   (3.7)

Financing expenses  (17.6)  2.9 (ii)(J)  (14.7)  (12.0)  (21.5) –   (33.5)

EBT  39.8 –   39.8  32.7  (5.2)  (2.4)   25.1

Provision for corporate
income taxes

Current  (10.1)  (7.8) (ii)(K)  (17.9)  (14.7)  (0.1)   (14.8)

Future –  7.8 (ii)(K)  7.8  6.4  (1.3)   5.1

Net Earnings (Loss) 29.7 –  29.7 24.4  (6.6) (2.4)   15.4

Basic and Diluted Earnings
(Loss) Per Share   C$(0.03)  C$0.04

Number of shares
outstanding (million)  237.0  134.5 (viii)(ix)  371.5

Weighted average shares
outstanding (million)  237.0  134.5 (viii)(ix)  371.5

86 ABB GRAIN LTD

(d)  Notes to the unaudited Pro Forma
Statements

All amounts in these notes are in Canadian dollars
(C$) unless otherwise stated. The description of the
amounts payable as Standard Consideration below
have been set out using Canadian dollars due to the
fact that the pro forma accounts for the Combined
Group have been prepared in Canadian dollars.
The Cash Consideration payable under the Scheme
is denominated in Australian dollars and any Cash
Consideration will be paid in Australian dollars.

Under the Scheme, ABB Grain Shareholders (i)
(other than Ineligible Foreign ABB Grain